
EFFECTIVE 05 MAY 2021
(SA c/kg)

ZONES BASIC ZONE WHOLESALE PRE-RETAIL PRE-RETAIL   ACTUAL
A PRICE* DIFF PRICE PRICE** PRICE PLUS VAT RETAIL

15% 15% ROUNDED  PRICE Old Zone PPI New rate

1A 1939.794 47.588 1,987.382 2,285.489 2,628.312 2,628.000 2,628.00  45.495 2.1 47.588  
2A 57.972 1,997.766 2,297.431 2,642.046 2,642.000 2,642.00  55.423 2.5 57.972  
3A 65.703 2,005.497 2,306.322 2,652.270 2,652.000 2,652.00  62.813 2.9 65.703  
4A 79.074 2,018.868 2,321.698 2,669.953 2,670.000 2,670.00  75.596 3.5 79.074  
5A 97.163 2,036.957 2,342.501 2,693.876 2,694.000 2,694.00  92.890 4.3 97.163  
6A 121.483 2,061.277 2,370.469 2,726.039 2,726.000 2,726.00  116.140 5.3 121.483 
7A 141.879 2,081.674 2,393.925 2,753.014 2,753.000 2,753.00  135.640 6.2 141.879 
8A 184.531 2,124.326 2,442.975 2,809.421 2,809.000 2,809.00  176.416 8.1 184.531 
9A 223.658 2,163.452 2,487.970 2,861.166 2,861.000 2,861.00  213.822 9.8 223.658 
10A 258.824 2,198.618 2,528.411 2,907.673 2,908.000 2,908.00  247.441 11.4 258.824 
11A 293.989 2,233.783 2,568.850 2,954.178 2,954.000 2,954.00  281.060 12.9 293.989 
13A 424.676 2,364.471 2,719.142 3,127.013 3,127.000 3,127.00  406.000 18.7 424.676 
15A 274.156 2,213.951 2,546.044 2,927.951 2,928.000 2,928.00  262.100 12.1 274.156 
17A 334.949 2,274.743 2,615.954 3,008.347 3,008.000 3,008.00  320.219 14.7 334.949 
19A 326.334 2,266.128 2,606.047 2,996.954 2,997.000 2,997.00  311.983 14.4 326.334 
57A 141.879 2,081.674 2,393.925 2,753.014 2,753.000 2,753.00  135.640 6.2 141.879 
69A 326.334 2,266.128 2,606.047 2,996.954 2,997.000 2,997.00  311.983 14.4 326.334 

3B 1939.794 81.138 2,020.932 2,324.072 2,672.683 2,673.000 2,673.00  77.570 3.6 81.138  
5B 104.047 2,043.842 2,350.418 2,702.981 2,703.000 2,703.00  99.472 4.6 104.047 
6B 94.343 2,034.137 2,339.258 2,690.147 2,690.000 2,690.00  90.194 4.1 94.343  
7B 106.970 2,046.765 2,353.780 2,706.847 2,707.000 2,707.00  102.266 4.7 106.970 
8B 138.059 2,077.853 2,389.531 2,747.961 2,748.000 2,748.00  131.987 6.1 138.059 
9B 129.495 2,069.289 2,379.682 2,736.634 2,737.000 2,737.00  123.800 5.7 129.495 
10B 152.879 2,092.673 2,406.574 2,767.560 2,768.000 2,768.00  146.156 6.7 152.879 
12B 166.660 2,106.455 2,422.423 2,785.786 2,786.000 2,786.00  159.331 7.3 166.660 
14B 179.993 2,119.787 2,437.755 2,803.418 2,803.000 2,803.00  172.078 7.9 179.993 

5C 121.995 2,061.790 2,371.059 2,726.718 2,727.000 2,727.00  116.630 5.4 121.995 
6C 133.136 2,072.930 2,383.870 2,741.451 2,741.000 2,741.00  127.281 5.9 133.136 
7C 163.340 2,103.134 2,418.604 2,781.395 2,781.000 2,781.00  156.157 7.2 163.340 
8C 198.980 2,138.774 2,459.590 2,828.529 2,829.000 2,829.00  190.229 8.8 198.980 
9C GAUTENG 225.582 2,165.376 2,490.182 2,863.709 2,864.000 2,864.00  215.662 9.9 225.582 
10C 257.362 2,197.156 2,526.729 2,905.738 2,906.000 2,906.00  246.044 11.3 257.362 
11C 281.412 2,221.207 2,554.388 2,937.546 2,938.000 2,938.00  269.037 12.4 281.412 
12C 327.795 2,267.590 2,607.729 2,998.888 2,999.000 2,999.00  313.380 14.4 327.795 
13C 346.205 2,285.999 2,628.899 3,023.234 3,023.000 3,023.00  330.980 15.2 346.205 
14C 373.204 2,312.998 2,659.948 3,058.940 3,059.000 3,059.00  356.791 16.4 373.204 
15C 353.640 2,293.435 2,637.450 3,033.068 3,033.000 3,033.00  338.088 15.6 353.640 
16C 339.256 2,279.051 2,620.909 3,014.045 3,014.000 3,014.00  324.337 14.9 339.256 
17C 398.459 2,338.254 2,688.992 3,092.341 3,092.000 3,092.00  380.936 17.5 398.459 
57C 163.340 2,103.134 2,418.604 2,781.395 2,781.000 2,781.00  156.157 7.2 163.340 
58C 198.980 2,138.774 2,459.590 2,828.529 2,829.000 2,829.00  190.229 8.8 198.980 
60C 257.362 2,197.156 2,526.729 2,905.738 2,906.000 2,906.00  246.044 11.3 257.362 
61C 281.412 2,221.207 2,554.388 2,937.546 2,938.000 2,938.00  269.037 12.4 281.412 
62C 327.795 2,267.590 2,607.729 2,998.888 2,999.000 2,999.00  313.380 14.4 327.795 
63C 346.205 2,285.999 2,628.899 3,023.234 3,023.000 3,023.00  330.980 15.2 346.205 
64C 373.204 2,312.998 2,659.948 3,058.940 3,059.000 3,059.00  356.791 16.4 373.204 
67C 398.459 2,338.254 2,688.992 3,092.341 3,092.000 3,092.00  380.936 17.5 398.459 

31J 1939.794 187.993 2,127.787 2,446.955 2,813.998 2,814.000 2,814.00  179.726 8.3 187.993 
32J 229.966 2,169.760 2,495.224 2,869.508 2,870.000 2,870.00  219.852 10.1 229.966 
33J 260.952 2,200.746 2,530.858 2,910.487 2,910.000 2,910.00  249.476 11.5 260.952 
34J 256.593 2,196.387 2,525.845 2,904.722 2,905.000 2,905.00  245.309 11.3 256.593 
35J 269.990 2,209.784 2,541.252 2,922.440 2,922.000 2,922.00  258.116 11.9 269.990 
36J 269.272 2,209.066 2,540.426 2,921.490 2,921.000 2,921.00  257.430 11.8 269.272 
37J 297.822 2,237.616 2,573.258 2,959.247 2,959.000 2,959.00  284.725 13.1 297.822 

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS RETAIL PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



*Maximum refinery gate price, operating expenses, working capital, depreciation and gross margin

**Retail price (excl. VAT) = (Basic price + zone diff) * 15% 

MRGP 1,044.279 
Working capital 35.228    
Depreciation 173.648   
Gross margin 221.883   

Operating expense 464.757   
1,939.794 



 

EFFECTIVE 05 MAY 2021

ZONES Basic Zone RTL
A & B List Diff. Wholesale
C & J Price Price

1A 772.188 3.4 775.588
2A 9.0 781.188
3A 14.0 786.188
4A 20.6 792.788
5A 29.9 802.088
6A 43.3 815.488
7A 55.2 827.388
8A 77.9 850.088
9A 101.8 873.988
10A 117.2 889.388
11A 139.7 911.888
13A 158.5 930.688
15A 119.2 891.388
17A 159.7 931.888
19A 148.8 920.988
57A 55.2 827.388
69A 148.8 920.988

3B 772.19 21.5 793.688
5B 33.9 806.088
6B 26.8 798.988
7B 38.1 810.288
8B 52.2 824.388
9B 49.2 821.388
10B 62.4 834.588
12B 67.4 839.588
14B 78.8 850.988

5C 772.19 43.7 815.888
6C 52.5 824.688
7C 68.5 840.688
8C 91.2 863.388
9C GAUTENG 85.3 857.488
10C 100.9 873.088
11C 130.3 902.488
12C 132.4 904.588
13C 139.7 911.888
14C 149.6 921.788
15C 169.3 941.488
16C 141.8 913.988
17C 179.0 951.188
57C 68.5 840.688
58C 91.2 863.388
60C 100.9 873.088
61C 130.3 902.488
62C 132.4 904.588
63C 139.7 911.888
64C 149.6 921.788
67C 179.0 951.188

31J 772.19 79.2 851.388
32J 101.8 873.988
33J 118.6 890.788
34J 116.2 888.388
35J Port Nolloth 123.4 895.588
36J 123.1 895.288
37J 138.5 910.688

Illuminating Paraffin

Paraffin, i.e. excluding cost of package/ packaging, may 
be sold at any place in South Africa is 1 076.00 cents per 
in "own container" supplied for filling.

MAXIMUM NATIONAL LEGISLATED RETAIL PRICE

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

The maximum retail price at which "loose" Illuminating
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ZONES Basic Zone RTL

A & B List Diff. Wholesale

C & J Price Price

1A 1,381.7 3.4 1385.12

2A 9.0 1390.72

3A 14.0 1395.72

4A 20.6 1402.32

5A 29.9 1411.62

6A 43.3 1425.02

7A 55.2 1436.92

8A 77.9 1459.62

9A 101.8 1483.52

10A 117.2 1498.92

11A 139.7 1521.42

13A 158.5 1540.22

15A 119.2 1500.92

17A 159.7 1541.42

19A 148.8 1530.52

57A 55.2 1436.92

69A 148.8 1530.52

3B 1381.72 21.5 1403.22

5B 33.9 1415.62

6B 26.8 1408.52

7B 38.1 1419.82

8B 52.2 1433.92

9B 49.2 1430.92

10B 62.4 1444.12

12B 67.4 1449.12

14B 78.8 1460.52

5C 1381.72 43.7 1425.42

6C 52.5 1434.22

7C 67.3 1449.02

8C 80.0 1461.72

9C GAUTENG 64.9 1446.62

10C 82.2 1463.92

11C 105.2 1486.92

12C 108.3 1490.02

13C 125.8 1507.52

14C 146.7 1528.42

15C 131.1 1512.82

16C 128.9 1510.62

17C 148.1 1529.82
57C 67.3 1449.02

58C 80.0 1461.72

60C 82.2 1463.92

61C 105.2 1486.92

62C 108.3 1490.02

63C 125.8 1507.52

64C 146.7 1528.42

67C 148.1 1529.82

31J 1381.72 79.2 1460.92

32J 101.8 1483.52

33J 118.6 1500.32

34J 116.2 1497.92

35J Port Nolloth 123.4 1505.12

36J 123.1 1504.82

37J 138.5 1520.22

Diesel 0.05% sulfur

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 
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ZONES Basic Zone RTL

A & B List Diff. Wholesale

C & J Price Price

1A 1385.120 3.4 1388.52

2A 9.0 1394.12

3A 14.0 1399.12

4A 20.6 1405.72

5A 29.9 1415.02

6A 43.3 1428.42

7A 55.2 1440.32

8A 77.9 1463.02

9A 101.8 1486.92

10A 117.2 1502.32

11A 139.7 1524.82

13A 158.5 1543.62

15A 119.2 1504.32

17A 159.7 1544.82

19A 148.8 1533.92

57A 55.2 1440.32

69A 148.8 1533.92

3B 1385.12 21.5 1406.62

5B 33.9 1419.02

6B 26.8 1411.92

7B 38.1 1423.22

8B 52.2 1437.32

9B 49.2 1434.32

10B 62.4 1447.52

12B 67.4 1452.52

14B 78.8 1463.92

5C 1385.12 43.7 1428.82

6C 52.5 1437.62

7C 67.3 1452.42

8C 80.0 1465.12

9C GAUTENG 64.90 1450.02

10C 82.2 1467.32

11C 105.2 1490.32

12C 108.3 1493.42

13C 125.8 1510.92

14C 146.7 1531.82

15C 131.1 1516.22

16C 128.9 1514.02

17C 148.1 1533.22
57C 67.3 1452.42

58C 80.0 1465.12

60C 82.2 1467.32

61C 105.2 1490.32

62C 108.3 1493.42

63C 125.8 1510.92

64C 146.7 1531.82

67C 148.1 1533.22

31J 1385.12 79.2 1464.32

32J 101.8 1486.92

33J 118.6 1503.72

34J 116.2 1501.32

35J Port Nolloth 123.4 1508.52

36J 123.1 1508.22

37J 138.5 1523.62

Diesel 0.005% sulfur

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 



93 RON UNLEADED AND LEAD REPLACEMENT
(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL DEALER IONAL PUMP PRICE EFFECTIVE   ACTUAL
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE MARGIN NETT PRICE   PUMP

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED PUMP AFTER  PRICE
ROUNDING ROUNDING

1A 1414.00 3.4 1417.40 221.60 1,639.00 1,639.00 1,639.00 0.000 1,417.40 1639.00
2A 9.0 1423.00 221.60 1,644.60 1,645.00 1,645.00 0.4 1,423.40 1645.00
3A 14.0 1428.00 221.60 1,649.60 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.4 1,428.40 1650.00
4A 20.6 1434.60 221.60 1,656.20 1,656.00 1,656.00 (0.2) 1,434.40 1656.00
5A 29.9 1443.90 221.60 1,665.50 1,666.00 1,666.00 0.5 1,444.40 1666.00
6A 43.3 1457.30 221.60 1,678.90 1,679.00 1,679.00 0.1 1,457.40 1679.00
7A 55.2 1469.20 221.60 1,690.80 1,691.00 1,691.00 0.2 1,469.40 1691.00
8A 77.9 1491.90 221.60 1,713.50 1,714.00 1,714.00 0.5 1,492.40 1714.00
9A 101.8 1515.80 221.60 1,737.40 1,737.00 1,737.00 (0.4) 1,515.40 1737.00
10A 117.2 1531.20 221.60 1,752.80 1,753.00 1,753.00 0.2 1,531.40 1753.00
11A 139.7 1553.70 221.60 1,775.30 1,775.00 1,775.00 (0.3) 1,553.40 1775.00
13A 158.5 1572.50 221.60 1,794.10 1,794.00 1,794.00 (0.1) 1,572.40 1794.00
15A 119.2 1533.20 221.60 1,754.80 1,755.00 1,755.00 0.2 1,533.40 1755.00
17A 159.7 1573.70 221.60 1,795.30 1,795.00 1,795.00 (0.3) 1,573.40 1795.00
19A 148.8 1562.80 221.60 1,784.40 1,784.00 1,784.00 (0.4) 1,562.40 1784.00
57A 55.2 1469.20 221.60 1,690.80 1,691.00 1,691.00 0.2 1,469.40 1691.00
69A 148.8 1562.80 221.60 1,784.40 1,784.00 1,784.00 (0.4) 1,562.40 1784.00

3B 1414.00 21.5 1435.50 221.60 1,657.10 1,657.00 1,657.00 (0.1) 1,435.40 1657.00
5B 33.9 1447.90 221.60 1,669.50 1,670.00 1,670.00 0.5 1,448.40 1670.00
6B 26.8 1440.80 221.60 1,662.40 1,662.00 1,662.00 (0.4) 1,440.40 1662.00
7B 38.1 1452.10 221.60 1,673.70 1,674.00 1,674.00 0.3 1,452.40 1674.00
8B 52.2 1466.20 221.60 1,687.80 1,688.00 1,688.00 0.2 1,466.40 1688.00
9B 49.2 1463.20 221.60 1,684.80 1,685.00 1,685.00 0.2 1,463.40 1685.00
10B 62.4 1476.40 221.60 1,698.00 1,698.00 1,698.00 0.0 1,476.40 1698.00
12B 67.4 1481.40 221.60 1,703.00 1,703.00 1,703.00 0.0 1,481.40 1703.00
14B 78.8 1492.80 221.60 1,714.40 1,714.00 1,714.00 (0.4) 1,492.40 1714.00

5C 43.7 1457.70 221.60 1,679.30 1,679.00 1,679.00 (0.3) 1,457.40 1679.00
6C 52.5 1466.50 221.60 1,688.10 1,688.00 1,688.00 (0.1) 1,466.40 1688.00
7C 67.3 1481.30 221.60 1,702.90 1,703.00 1,703.00 0.1 1,481.40 1703.00
8C 80.0 1494.00 221.60 1,715.60 1,716.00 1,716.00 0.4 1,494.40 1716.00
9C GAUTENG 64.9 1478.90 221.60 1,700.50 1,701.00 1,701.00 0.5 1,479.40 1701.00
10C 82.2 1496.20 221.60 1,717.80 1,718.00 1,718.00 0.2 1,496.40 1718.00
11C 105.2 1519.20 221.60 1,740.80 1,741.00 1,741.00 0.2 1,519.40 1741.00
12C 108.3 1522.30 221.60 1,743.90 1,744.00 1,744.00 0.1 1,522.40 1744.00
13C 125.8 1539.80 221.60 1,761.40 1,761.00 1,761.00 (0.4) 1,539.40 1761.00
14C 146.7 1560.70 221.60 1,782.30 1,782.00 1,782.00 (0.3) 1,560.40 1782.00
15C 131.1 1545.10 221.60 1,766.70 1,767.00 1,767.00 0.3 1,545.40 1767.00
16C 128.9 1542.90 221.60 1,764.50 1,765.00 1,765.00 0.5 1,543.40 1765.00
17C 148.1 1562.10 221.60 1,783.70 1,784.00 1,784.00 0.3 1,562.40 1784.00
57C 67.3 1481.30 221.60 1,702.90 1,703.00 1,703.00 0.1 1,481.40 1703.00
58C 80.0 1494.00 221.60 1,715.60 1,716.00 1,716.00 0.4 1,494.40 1716.00
60C 82.2 1496.20 221.60 1,717.80 1,718.00 1,718.00 0.2 1,496.40 1718.00
61C 105.2 1519.20 221.60 1,740.80 1,741.00 1,741.00 0.2 1,519.40 1741.00
62C 108.3 1522.30 221.60 1,743.90 1,744.00 1,744.00 0.1 1,522.40 1744.00
63C 125.8 1539.80 221.60 1,761.40 1,761.00 1,761.00 (0.4) 1,539.40 1761.00
64C 146.7 1560.70 221.60 1,782.30 1,782.00 1,782.00 (0.3) 1,560.40 1782.00
67C 148.1 1562.10 221.60 1,783.70 1,784.00 1,784.00 0.3 1,562.40 1784.00

31J 1414.00 79.2 1493.20 221.60 1,714.80 1,715.00 1,715.00 0.2 1,493.40 1715.00
32J 101.8 1515.80 221.60 1,737.40 1,737.00 1,737.00 (0.4) 1,515.40 1737.00
33J 118.6 1532.60 221.60 1,754.20 1,754.00 1,754.00 (0.2) 1,532.40 1754.00
34J 116.2 1530.20 221.60 1,751.80 1,752.00 1,752.00 0.2 1,530.40 1752.00
35J 123.4 1537.40 221.60 1,759.00 1,759.00 1,759.00 0.0 1,537.40 1759.00
36J 123.1 1537.10 221.60 1,758.70 1,759.00 1,759.00 0.3 1,537.40 1759.00
37J 138.5 1552.50 221.60 1,774.10 1,774.00 1,774.00 (0.1) 1,552.40 1774.00

PETROL PUMP PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

EFFECTIVE 05 MAY 2021



95 RON UNLEADED 
(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL  NOTIONAL PUMP PRICE NETT PRICE   ACTUAL DSML
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE AFTER   PUMP Amount

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED PUMP ROUNDING  PRICE
ROUNDING

1A 1426.00 3.4 1429.40 221.60 1,651.00 1,651.00 1,651.00 0.00 1,429.40 1651.00
2A 9.0 1435.00 221.60 1,656.60 1,657.00 1,657.00 0.4 1,435.40 1657.00
3A 14.0 1440.00 221.60 1,661.60 1,662.00 1,662.00 0.4 1,440.40 1662.00
4A 20.6 1446.60 221.60 1,668.20 1,668.00 1,668.00 (0.2) 1,446.40 1668.00
5A 29.9 1455.90 221.60 1,677.50 1,678.00 1,678.00 0.5 1,456.40 1678.00
6A 43.3 1469.30 221.60 1,690.90 1,691.00 1,691.00 0.1 1,469.40 1691.00
7A 55.2 1491.20 221.60 1,712.80 1,713.00 1,713.00 0.2 1,491.40 1713.00 10.0
8A 77.9 1513.90 221.60 1,735.50 1,736.00 1,736.00 0.5 1,514.40 1736.00 10.0
9A 101.8 1537.80 221.60 1,759.40 1,759.00 1,759.00 (0.4) 1,537.40 1759.00 10.0
10A 117.2 1553.20 221.60 1,774.80 1,775.00 1,775.00 0.2 1,553.40 1775.00 10.0
11A 139.7 1575.70 221.60 1,797.30 1,797.00 1,797.00 (0.3) 1,575.40 1797.00 10.0
13A 158.5 1594.50 221.60 1,816.10 1,816.00 1,816.00 (0.1) 1,594.40 1816.00 10.0
15A 119.2 1555.20 221.60 1,776.80 1,777.00 1,777.00 0.2 1,555.40 1777.00 10.0
17A 159.7 1595.70 221.60 1,817.30 1,817.00 1,817.00 (0.3) 1,595.40 1817.00 10.0
19A 148.8 1584.80 221.60 1,806.40 1,806.00 1,806.00 (0.4) 1,584.40 1806.00 10.0
57A 55.2 1481.20 221.60 1,702.80 1,703.00 1,703.00 0.2 1,481.40 1703.00
69A 148.8 1574.80 221.60 1,796.40 1,796.00 1,796.00 (0.4) 1,574.40 1796.00

3B 1426.00 21.5 1447.50 221.60 1,669.10 1,669.00 1,669.00 (0.1) 1,447.40 1669.00
5B 33.9 1459.90 221.60 1,681.50 1,682.00 1,682.00 0.5 1,460.40 1682.00
6B 26.8 1452.80 221.60 1,674.40 1,674.00 1,674.00 (0.4) 1,452.40 1674.00
7B 38.1 1464.10 221.60 1,685.70 1,686.00 1,686.00 0.3 1,464.40 1686.00
8B 52.2 1478.20 221.60 1,699.80 1,700.00 1,700.00 0.2 1,478.40 1700.00
9B 49.2 1475.20 221.60 1,696.80 1,697.00 1,697.00 0.2 1,475.40 1697.00
10B 62.4 1488.40 221.60 1,710.00 1,710.00 1,710.00 0.0 1,488.40 1710.00
12B 67.4 1493.40 221.60 1,715.00 1,715.00 1,715.00 0.0 1,493.40 1715.00
14B 78.8 1504.80 221.60 1,726.40 1,726.00 1,726.00 (0.4) 1,504.40 1726.00

5C 43.7 1469.70 221.60 1,691.30 1,691.00 1,691.00 (0.3) 1,469.40 1691.00
6C 52.5 1478.50 221.60 1,700.10 1,700.00 1,700.00 (0.1) 1,478.40 1700.00
7C 67.3 1503.30 221.60 1,724.90 1,725.00 1,725.00 0.1 1,503.40 1725.00 10.0
8C 80.0 1516.00 221.60 1,737.60 1,738.00 1,738.00 0.4 1,516.40 1738.00 10.0
9C GAUTENG 64.9 1500.90 221.60 1,722.50 1,723.00 1,723.00 0.5 1,501.40 1723.00 10.0
10C 82.2 1518.20 221.60 1,739.80 1,740.00 1,740.00 0.2 1,518.40 1740.00 10.0
11C 105.2 1541.20 221.60 1,762.80 1,763.00 1,763.00 0.2 1,541.40 1763.00 10.0
12C 108.3 1544.30 221.60 1,765.90 1,766.00 1,766.00 0.1 1,544.40 1766.00 10.0
13C 125.8 1561.80 221.60 1,783.40 1,783.00 1,783.00 (0.4) 1,561.40 1783.00 10.0
14C 146.7 1582.70 221.60 1,804.30 1,804.00 1,804.00 (0.3) 1,582.40 1804.00 10.0
15C 131.1 1567.10 221.60 1,788.70 1,789.00 1,789.00 0.3 1,567.40 1789.00 10.0
16C 128.9 1564.90 221.60 1,786.50 1,787.00 1,787.00 0.5 1,565.40 1787.00 10.0
17C 148.1 1584.10 221.60 1,805.70 1,806.00 1,806.00 0.3 1,584.40 1806.00 10.0
57C 67.3 1493.30 221.60 1,714.90 1,715.00 1,715.00 0.1 1,493.40 1715.00
58C 80.0 1506.00 221.60 1,727.60 1,728.00 1,728.00 0.4 1,506.40 1728.00
60C 82.2 1508.20 221.60 1,729.80 1,730.00 1,730.00 0.2 1,508.40 1730.00
61C 105.2 1531.20 221.60 1,752.80 1,753.00 1,753.00 0.2 1,531.40 1753.00
62C 108.3 1534.30 221.60 1,755.90 1,756.00 1,756.00 0.1 1,534.40 1756.00
63C 125.8 1551.80 221.60 1,773.40 1,773.00 1,773.00 (0.4) 1,551.40 1773.00
64C 146.7 1572.70 221.60 1,794.30 1,794.00 1,794.00 (0.3) 1,572.40 1794.00
67C 148.1 1574.10 221.60 1,795.70 1,796.00 1,796.00 0.3 1,574.40 1796.00

31J 1426.00 79.2 1505.20 221.60 1,726.80 1,727.00 1,727.00 0.2 1,505.40 1727.00
32J 101.8 1527.80 221.60 1,749.40 1,749.00 1,749.00 (0.4) 1,527.40 1749.00
33J 118.6 1544.60 221.60 1,766.20 1,766.00 1,766.00 (0.2) 1,544.40 1766.00
34J 116.2 1542.20 221.60 1,763.80 1,764.00 1,764.00 0.2 1,542.40 1764.00
35J 123.4 1549.40 221.60 1,771.00 1,771.00 1,771.00 0.0 1,549.40 1771.00
36J 123.1 1549.10 221.60 1,770.70 1,771.00 1,771.00 0.3 1,549.40 1771.00
37J 138.5 1564.50 221.60 1,786.10 1,786.00 1,786.00 (0.1) 1,564.40 1786.00

PETROL PUMP PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

EFFECTIVE 05 MAY 2021



(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL  NOTIONAL PUMP PRICE NETT PRICE   ACTUAL
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE PUMP AFTER   PUMP

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED ROUNDING ROUNDING  PRICE

1A 1426.00 3.4 1429.40 221.60 1,651.00 1,651.00 1,651.00 0.000 1,429.40 1651.00
2A 9.0 1435.00 221.60 1,656.60 1,657.00 1,657.00 0.4 1,435.40 1657.00
3A 14.0 1440.00 221.60 1,661.60 1,662.00 1,662.00 0.4 1,440.40 1662.00
4A 20.6 1446.60 221.60 1,668.20 1,668.00 1,668.00 (0.2) 1,446.40 1668.00
5A 29.9 1455.90 221.60 1,677.50 1,678.00 1,678.00 0.5 1,456.40 1678.00
6A 43.3 1469.30 221.60 1,690.90 1,691.00 1,691.00 0.1 1,469.40 1691.00
7A 55.2 1481.20 221.60 1,702.80 1,703.00 1,703.00 0.2 1,481.40 1703.00
8A 77.9 1503.90 221.60 1,725.50 1,726.00 1,726.00 0.5 1,504.40 1726.00
9A 101.8 1527.80 221.60 1,749.40 1,749.00 1,749.00 (0.4) 1,527.40 1749.00
10A 117.2 1543.20 221.60 1,764.80 1,765.00 1,765.00 0.2 1,543.40 1765.00
11A 139.7 1565.70 221.60 1,787.30 1,787.00 1,787.00 (0.3) 1,565.40 1787.00
13A 158.5 1584.50 221.60 1,806.10 1,806.00 1,806.00 (0.1) 1,584.40 1806.00
15A 119.2 1545.20 221.60 1,766.80 1,767.00 1,767.00 0.2 1,545.40 1767.00
17A 159.7 1585.70 221.60 1,807.30 1,807.00 1,807.00 (0.3) 1,585.40 1807.00
19A 148.8 1574.80 221.60 1,796.40 1,796.00 1,796.00 (0.4) 1,574.40 1796.00
57A 55.2 1481.20 221.60 1,702.80 1,703.00 1,703.00 0.2 1,481.40 1703.00
69A 148.8 1574.80 221.60 1,796.40 1,796.00 1,796.00 (0.4) 1,574.40 1796.00

3B 1426.00 21.5 1447.50 221.60 1,669.10 1,669.00 1,669.00 (0.1) 1,447.40 1669.00
5B 33.9 1459.90 221.60 1,681.50 1,682.00 1,682.00 0.5 1,460.40 1682.00
6B 26.8 1452.80 221.60 1,674.40 1,674.00 1,674.00 (0.4) 1,452.40 1674.00
7B 38.1 1464.10 221.60 1,685.70 1,686.00 1,686.00 0.3 1,464.40 1686.00
8B 52.2 1478.20 221.60 1,699.80 1,700.00 1,700.00 0.2 1,478.40 1700.00
9B 49.2 1475.20 221.60 1,696.80 1,697.00 1,697.00 0.2 1,475.40 1697.00
10B 62.4 1488.40 221.60 1,710.00 1,710.00 1,710.00 0.0 1,488.40 1710.00
12B 67.4 1493.40 221.60 1,715.00 1,715.00 1,715.00 0.0 1,493.40 1715.00
14B 78.8 1504.80 221.60 1,726.40 1,726.00 1,726.00 (0.4) 1,504.40 1726.00

5C 43.7 1469.70 221.60 1,691.30 1,691.00 1,691.00 (0.3) 1,469.40 1691.00
6C 52.5 1478.50 221.60 1,700.10 1,700.00 1,700.00 (0.1) 1,478.40 1700.00
7C 67.3 1493.30 221.60 1,714.90 1,715.00 1,715.00 0.1 1,493.40 1715.00
8C 80.0 1506.00 221.60 1,727.60 1,728.00 1,728.00 0.4 1,506.40 1728.00
9C GAUTENG 64.90 1490.90 221.60 1,712.50 1,713.00 1,713.00 0.5 1,491.40 1713.00
10C 82.2 1508.20 221.60 1,729.80 1,730.00 1,730.00 0.2 1,508.40 1730.00
11C 105.2 1531.20 221.60 1,752.80 1,753.00 1,753.00 0.2 1,531.40 1753.00
12C 108.3 1534.30 221.60 1,755.90 1,756.00 1,756.00 0.1 1,534.40 1756.00
13C 125.8 1551.80 221.60 1,773.40 1,773.00 1,773.00 (0.4) 1,551.40 1773.00
14C 146.7 1572.70 221.60 1,794.30 1,794.00 1,794.00 (0.3) 1,572.40 1794.00
15C 131.1 1557.10 221.60 1,778.70 1,779.00 1,779.00 0.3 1,557.40 1779.00
16C 128.9 1554.90 221.60 1,776.50 1,777.00 1,777.00 0.5 1,555.40 1777.00
17C 148.1 1574.10 221.60 1,795.70 1,796.00 1,796.00 0.3 1,574.40 1796.00
57C 67.3 1493.30 221.60 1,714.90 1,715.00 1,715.00 0.1 1,493.40 1715.00
58C 80.0 1506.00 221.60 1,727.60 1,728.00 1,728.00 0.4 1,506.40 1728.00
60C 82.2 1508.20 221.60 1,729.80 1,730.00 1,730.00 0.2 1,508.40 1730.00
61C 105.2 1531.20 221.60 1,752.80 1,753.00 1,753.00 0.2 1,531.40 1753.00
62C 108.3 1534.30 221.60 1,755.90 1,756.00 1,756.00 0.1 1,534.40 1756.00
63C 125.8 1551.80 221.60 1,773.40 1,773.00 1,773.00 (0.4) 1,551.40 1773.00
64C 146.7 1572.70 221.60 1,794.30 1,794.00 1,794.00 (0.3) 1,572.40 1794.00
67C 148.1 1574.10 221.60 1,795.70 1,796.00 1,796.00 0.3 1,574.40 1796.00

31J 1426.00 79.2 1505.20 221.60 1,726.80 1,727.00 1,727.00 0.2 1,505.40 1727.00
32J 101.8 1527.80 221.60 1,749.40 1,749.00 1,749.00 (0.4) 1,527.40 1749.00
33J 118.6 1544.60 221.60 1,766.20 1,766.00 1,766.00 (0.2) 1,544.40 1766.00
34J 116.2 1542.20 221.60 1,763.80 1,764.00 1,764.00 0.2 1,542.40 1764.00
35J 123.4 1549.40 221.60 1,771.00 1,771.00 1,771.00 0.0 1,549.40 1771.00
36J 123.1 1549.10 221.60 1,770.70 1,771.00 1,771.00 0.3 1,549.40 1771.00
37J 138.5 1564.50 221.60 1,786.10 1,786.00 1,786.00 (0.1) 1,564.40 1786.00

95 RON LEAD REPLACEMENT

PETROL PUMP PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
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No. 30-Apr-21

Maximum Retail Price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas

 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Zones

Cents per Kilogram
 1A  2628
 2A  2642
 3A 2652
 4A  2670
 5A   2694
 6A   2726
 7A  2753
 8A  2809
 9A 2861
10A  2908
11A   2954
13A  3127
15A 2928
17A  3008
19A  2997
57A 2753
69A 2997
 3B  2673
 5B 2703
 6B   2690
 7B  2707
 8B 2748
 9B   2737
10B  2768
12B 2786

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ACT, 1977
(ACT No. 120 of 1977)

1. The maximum retail price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas supplied to   
residential customers for the period 05 May 2021 to 01 June 2021.

2. The maximum retail price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas

The Minister of Mineral Resources and Energy has under Section 2(1)(c) of the 
Petroleum Products Act, 1977 (Act No.120 of 1977) made the Regulations set out 
in the Schedule. This substitutes the Schedule that was promulgated on 06 April 
2021.



Liquefied Petroleum Gas Zones

Cents per Kilogram
14B  2803
 5C  2727
 6C 2741
 7C  2781
 8C  2829
 9C  2864
10C   2906
11C   2938
12C   2999
13C   3023
14C  3059
15C   3033
16C   3014
17C 3092
57C  2781
58C  2829
60C  2906
61C  2938
62C 2999
63C 3023
64C  3059
67C  3092
31J  2814
32J   2870
33J  2910
34J   2905
35J  2922
36J 2921
37J  2959

Commencement

These Regulations will come into operation at 00h01 on 05 May 
2021.



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY

No. 30-Apr-21

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ACT, 1977
(ACT No. 120 of 1977)

SCHEDULE

1 Definitions

2 Substitution of Regulation that was promulgated on 06 April 2021 in the Government Gazette 

Lead Replacement Petrol
93 Octane 95 Octane 93 Octane 95 Octane

 1A  1639 1651 1639 1651
 2A  1645 1657 1645 1657
 3A 1650 1662 1650 1662
 4A  1656 1668 1656 1668
 5A   1666 1678 1666 1678
 6A   1679 1691 1679 1691
 7A  1691 1713 1691 1703
 8A  1714 1736 1714 1726
 9A 1737 1759 1737 1749
10A  1753 1775 1753 1765
11A   1775 1797 1775 1787
13A  1794 1816 1794 1806
15A 1755 1777 1755 1767
17A  1795 1817 1795 1807
19A  1784 1806 1784 1796
57A 1691 1703 1691 1703
69A 1784 1796 1784 1796
 3B  1657 1669 1657 1669
 5B 1670 1682 1670 1682
 6B   1662 1674 1662 1674
 7B  1674 1686 1674 1686
 8B 1688 1700 1688 1700
 9B   1685 1697 1685 1697
10B  1698 1710 1698 1710
12B 1703 1715 1703 1715

Lead Replacement Petrol
93 Octane 95 Octane 93 Octane 95 Octane

14B  1714 1726 1714 1726
 5C  1679 1691 1679 1691
 6C 1688 1700 1688 1700
 7C  1703 1725 1703 1715
 8C  1716 1738 1716 1728
 9C  1701 1723 1701 1713
10C   1718 1740 1718 1730
11C   1741 1763 1741 1753
12C   1744 1766 1744 1756
13C   1761 1783 1761 1773
14C  1782 1804 1782 1794
15C   1767 1789 1767 1779
16C   1765 1787 1765 1777
17C 1784 1806 1784 1796
57C  1703 1715 1703 1715

Unleaded Petrol

Unleaded Petrol

3.  Petrol price zone

3.  Petrol price zone

The Minister of Mineral Resources and Energy has, under section 2 (1) (c) of the Petroleum 
Products Act, 1977(Act No. 120 of 1977), made the regulations set out in the Schedule.

AMENDMENT OF THE REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

In these regulations "the Regulations" mean the regulations published by Government Notice
on 06 April 2021.



58C  1716 1728 1716 1728
60C  1718 1730 1718 1730
61C  1741 1753 1741 1753
62C 1744 1756 1744 1756
63C 1761 1773 1761 1773
64C  1782 1794 1782 1794
67C  1784 1796 1784 1796
31J  1715 1727 1715 1727
32J   1737 1749 1737 1749
33J  1754 1766 1754 1766
34J   1752 1764 1752 1764
35J  1759 1771 1759 1771
36J 1759 1771 1759 1771
37J  1774 1786 1774 1786

Commencement
3 These Regulations will come into operation at 00h01 on 05 May 2021.
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